CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

BY-LAW # 08-04-335

A Bylaw consenting to the sale of 149 Dunn Street, Barry's Bay, Ontario, by the Board of Health of the Renfrew County and District Health Unit

WHEREAS the *Health Protection and Promotion Act,* R.S.O. 1990, c.H.7 at subsection 52. (3) provides that the board of health may sell real property owned by it;

AND WHEREAS Subsection 52. (4) of the Act provides that subsection (3) does not apply unless the board of health has first obtained the consent of the councils of the majority of the municipalities within the health unit served by the board of health:

AND WHEREAS the *Municipal Act*, 2001, at subsection 5. (3) provides that a municipality's powers shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise;

AND WHEREAS the Board of Health of the Renfrew County and District Health Unit proposes to sell its real property at 149 Dunn Street, Barry's Bay, Onatrio;

AND WHEREAS the Township of Whitewater Region is one of the municipalities within the health unit served by the Renfrew County and District Health Unit;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That it consents to the sale by the Board of Health of the Renfrew County and District Health Unit of its real property at 149 Dunn Street, Barry's Bay, Ontario.
- 2. That the terms of said sale shall be at the discretion of the Board of Health of the Renfrew County and District Health Unit.

READ a First, Second and finally passed on the Third Reading this 16th day of April, 2008

MAYOR-acting

CAO/CLERK